As per note 29, three schools transferred into the Academy Trust during the year. The assets and
liabilities of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) relating to the transferring employees were
recognised at their fair value at the date of transfer in accordance with FRS 102 and the Academy
Accounts Direction. The net pension deficit transferred was £30,000 as provided by the scheme actuary
and has been recognised as part of the loss on gain on conversion in the Statement of Financial Activities.
Ongoing LGPS service costs, intertest and actuarial gains/losses since the transfer date have been
accounted for in accordance with FRS 102.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.55 3.75

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.95 3.05

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.05 5.10

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.55 2.75

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Page 69

Docusign Envelope ID: 86D03F7C-5E94-44A8-870C-6B864DE5A445

THE WHITE HILLS PARK TRUST LTD

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

31. Pension commitments (continued)

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.0 20.4

Females 24.1 23.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.7 21.7

Females 25.8 24.7

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (310) (318)

Discount rate -0.1% 318 327

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 378 429

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (370) (418)

CPI rate +0.1% 303 24

CPI rate -0.1% (295) (24)

Share of scheme assets

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2025

At 31 August
2024

£000 £000

Equities 11,561 9,233

Gilts 1,620 366

Corporate bonds 1,261 757

Property 1,879 1,623

Cash and other liquid assets 1,380 919

Other 3,675 2,370

Total market value of assets 21,376 15,268

The actual return on scheme assets was £1,668,000 (2024 - £1,191,000).

Page 70

Docusign Envelope ID: 86D03F7C-5E94-44A8-870C-6B864DE5A445

THE WHITE HILLS PARK TRUST LTD

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

31. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

Current service cost (1,046) (850)

Interest income 858 720

Interest cost (870) (762)

Administrative expenses (8) (6)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (1,066) (898)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows: